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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services = | laomisomssisinmn Applicant.
VERSUS

Director General

Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  ....ccccvevniennnne Respondent(s).

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 4 , i.e
DIRECTOR GENERAL , DIRECTORATE OF TOURISM.

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH AS UNDER : —

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION :

1. That, the present reply filed on behalf of Respondent No. 4 i.e
Director General Directorate of Tourism , State of U.P. in
compliance of Hon’ble this Tribunal order dated 23.01.2025.
this reply is being signed and verified by Mr. Rajendra
Kumar Rawat , Deputy Director Tourism , Varanasi. True
copy of duly authorized letter of Authority dated 11.‘04.2025 :

is being annexed and marked as Annexure No. RA-1 to this

reply.

2. That , the Varanasi an oldest city a city of Lord Shiva is
witnessing a lakhs of devotees/tourists per day. In order to
ensure the availability of basic infrastructure to cater to the
needs of domestic and international tourists and pilgrims by
providing facilities of toilets , drinking water and for holy

bath, facilities including the construction of new ghat i.e

Garwa Ghat at upstream of the Assi Ghat is in progress as

S

were maximum work has been completed.




50

3. That , National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) by vide
letter/File No.- G-02/2016-17/430/NMCG dated
08.11.2016 has approved the construction of new ghats
including the Garhwa Ghat at Varanasi. NMCG noted in
Para 9 of the said communication that — “The justification for
the need of construction of New Ghats as informed by U.P.

Irrigation Dept. seems to be acceptable”.

True copy of the approval letter issued by the Additional
Mission Director , National Mission for Clean Ganga

(NMCG) dated 08.11.2016 is being annexed and marked as
Annexure No.RA-2 to this reply.

4. That , the building/construction material viz cement , sand ,
gravels and boulders, wirecrates etc. used for construction of
Ghats are in acceptance & does not have adverse effect on
Flora & Fauna of the stream. There arrangement is being
made for proper collection and disposal of solid/liquid wastes

from toilets.

5. That , the slope of Garhwa Ghat is same as the natural bank
slope . Newly Garhwa Ghat is situated adjacent to the Garhwa
Aashram situated at Ramna village at Varanasi just 6 km
upstream of Assi Ghat were lakhs of devotees/tourists took a
holy bath in the river Ganga. Pilgrims/Tourist faces difficulty
due to the kccha ghat. Changing room , Urinal , drinking

water is for basic human requirements.

6. That, Garhwa Ghat construction is being carried out after
the demarcation of the land and newly ghat not causing the
obstruction to the flow of the river Ganga at Varanasi. Ghat

construction is being carried out after following the due

e

process including the requisite NMCG permission.

—
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7. That , the Committee constituted in compliance of order
passed by Hon’ble Allahabad High Court , dated
11.09.2014 & 29.01.2015 in PIL NO. 31229 OF 2005
(Kautilya Society Thru General Secy. & Another Vs. State
Of U.P. Thru’ Principal Secy. & Others) held a meeting
under the Chairmanship of the Commissioner , Varanasi
division dated on 30.05.2018. Representative of the Irrigation
Department submitted before the committee that all required
NOC/permission has been obtained from different
departments. A duly constituted committee has recommended
the construction of Garhwa Ghat at the bank of river Ganga.
True copy of minutes of the meeting dated 30.05.2018 , held
by the Committee is being annexed and marked as Annexure

No.- RA-3 to this reply.

8. That , the Archaeological Survey of India also comments that
for Garhwa Ghat design and nature of materials are heritage
friendly. There is nothing in contravention to the laid down
Archaeological Acts and Rules. Letter issued by
Superintending Archaeologist (I/c) , Sarnath Circle , Sarnath ,
Varanasi is being annexed and marked as Annexed as

Annexure No. —-RA-4 to this reply.

9. That , the Superintending engineer, Central Public Works
Department (CPWD) at Banaras Hindu University (BHU)
also offered the observations on Civil Engineering aspect .
Where as , he made an observation that the Irrigation
department has proposed to construct the ghats with general
materials like concrete , stones , boulders , etc. these are not
harmful. It further said , the irrigation department has
incorporated the suggestion of providing boulder in GI
wirecrats in place of geo-textile bags for pitching to ensure

better stability which may be accepted.” True copy of the

e

_
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CPWD letter is being annexed and marked as Annexure No.-

RA-5 to this reply.

10. That , present respondent is in favour of sustainable
development. Present respondent started the construction after
approval of NMCG & respective committee established after
Hon’ble Allahabad High Court direction, as mentioned in

Para 3 & 7 of above paragraph. Present respondent is not

violating an environmental norms as falsely alleged by the

petitioner/applicant.

11. That , in pursuant to Hon’ble Allahabad High Court
Judgment/order in PIL NO.- 4003 of 2006 , dated on
21.07.2023 all the Ganga pollution cases is being heard by
this Hon’ble Tribunal. It is further stated that present
respondent is following all the direction passed time to time

by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

12. That , petitioner is trying to mislead this Hon’ble Tribunal
and making a vague and misleading fact in their averment .
So , in the light of above mentioned fact and circumstances of

the case stated above this petition is liable to be dismissed.

PARA-WISE REPLY :

13. That , the contents of the para 1 & 2 of the petition need no

reply.

14. That , contents of para 3 of the petition needs reply it is
stated that in order to beautification and development of the
tourist places which is the primarily responsibility of the State
Government and in order to facilitate the pilgrims Garhwa
Ghat construction was proposed by the Irrigation Department.

Hon’ble Allahabad High Court , in PIL NO. 31229 OF 2005

e

_
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(Kautilya Society Thru General Secy. & Another Vs. State Of
U.P. Thru’ Principal Secy. & Others) , passed the effective
order in order to ensure that river Ganga remain free from
pollution and encroachment . That order is not passed
specifically against the Garhwa Ghat only. Garhwa Ghat
construction has approval of NMCG and the committee
constituted by Hon’ble Allahabad High Court under the
Chairmanship of Commissioner Varanasi division
including all the concerned department(refer to

abovementioned para no.3 & 7.).

15. That , contents of para no. 4 of the petition is based upon the
newspaper report i.e hearsay. However in reply it is stated
that the Varanasi an oldest city, a city of Lord Shiva is
witnessing a lakhs of devotees/tourists per day. In order to
ensure the availability of basic infrastructure to cater to the
needs of domestic and international tourists and pilgrims by
providing facilities of toilets , drinking water and for holy
bath, facilities including the construction of new ghat i.e
Garwa Ghat at upstream of the Assi Ghat is in progress as

were maximum work has been completed.

16. That , contents of para no. 5 & 6 of the petition is specifically
& categorically denied and in reply it is stated that
construction of the Garhwa Ghat is started after the proper
demarcation of the land in other word no private land has

been encroached.

17. That , contents of para no. 7 is a matter of record. Again it is
stated that Ghat construction is started after proper

demarcation of land and after following the due procedure.

18. That , contents of para no. 8 of the petition is specifically &

categorically denied , in reply it is stated that construction of

o
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Garhwa ghat is not carried out in river Ganga. the slope of
Garhwa Ghat is same as the natural bank slope . NMCG has
accepted/approved the proposal. Flow of the river is not

obstructed nor Ghat construction is being made on river bed.

19. That , contents of para 9 & 10 of the petition/application is
categorically denied in reply it is stated that so far as order of
Hon’ble High Court is concern it is clearly understood ,
however allegation of construction of Garhwa ghat in
violation of environment norm is concern, it is misleading and
baseless allegation. Garhwa Ghat construction has approval of
NMCG and the committee constituted by Hon’ble Allahabad
High Court under the Chairmanship of Commissioner
Varanasi  division including all the  concerned

department(refer to abovementioned para no. 3 & 7.).

20. That , contents of para 11 of the original application need no
reply as it is a matter of record i.e order passed by Hon’ble

Allahabad High Court.

21. That , contents of para no 12 of the petition is regarding the

limitation, need no reply.

22. That , contents of para no. 13 of the petition need reply in
reply it is submitted that present respondent is in favour of
sustainable development. Present respondent started the
construction  after approval of NMCG & respective
committee established after Hon’ble Allahabad High Court
direction, as mentioned in Para 3 & 7 of above paragraph.
Present respondent is not violating an environmental
norms as falsely alleged by the petitioner/applicant. Hence
, any stay on the construction work will directly affect the

larger public interest as work has been also substantially

et

in progress and on the verge of completion.
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REPLY OF GROUNDS :-

23. That , the contents of Ground-A is denied in reply it is
submitted that construction of Garhwaghat is as per
environmental norms and has a approval of NMCG and other

competent authorities.

24. That , the contents of Ground-B is denied and in reply it is
submitted that the project in question i.e Garhwa Ghat is
under construction and has all the requisite approval including
NMCG. And has no adverse impact on the river Ganga and
environment. Gharhwa Ghat has natural slope and the ghat
construction will not affect the flow of the river neither it will

cause the pollution of any kind.

25. That , the contents of Ground —C is denied and for reply

relied on above parano.3 & 7.

26. That , the contents of Ground-D need no reply as it is the
order of Hon’ble Allahabad High Court and already on
record. However , later part of Ground-D is denied in
response it is stated that project in question is in accordance

of the settled environmental norms.

27. That , the contents of Ground-E need no reply. However
present construction has a approval of NMCG and the expert

committee as stated in above parano. 3 & 7.
28. That , the contents of Ground-F need no reply.

29. That , the contents of Ground-G & H need no reply as it is a

matter of record.

b
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30. That, the contents of Ground-I , need no reply because it is

pertaining to the order passed by Hon’ble this Tribunal .

31. That , the contents of Ground-J is denied in reply it is stated
that construction work of Garhwa Ghat has started after

following duo procedure as stated in above paragraph.

32. That , the contents of Ground-K is already answered in

above stated paragraph(s).

33. That, the contents of Ground-L is denied for response relied

on Para 9 of the above stated paragraph.

34. That , the contents of Ground -M is denied in response it is
stated that the building/construction material viz cement ,
sand , gravels and boulders, wirecrates etc. used for
construction of Ghats are in acceptance & does not have
adverse effect on Flora & Fauna of the stream. There
arrangement is being made for proper collection and disposal
of solid/liquid wastes from toilets. The slope of Garhwa Ghat
is same as the natural bank slope . Newly Garhwa Ghat is
situated adjacent to the Garhwa Aashram situated at Ramna
village at Varanasi just 6 km upstream of Assi Ghat were
lakhs of devotees/tourists took a holy bath in the river Ganga.
Pilgrims/Tourist faces difficulty due to the kccha ghat.
Changing room , Urinal , drinking water is for basic human

requirements.

35. That , present respondent is not violating an environmental
norms as falsely alleged by the petitioner/applicant. Hence ,
any stay on the construction work will directly affect the
larger public interest as work has been also substantially in

progress and on the verge of completion.

orss
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PRAYER CLAUSE :
The contents of the Prayer Clause of the OA are specifically and

categorically denied as frivolous and misleading. In the facts and
circumstances as detailed in this instant Reply , Applicant is not
entitled to any relief as prayed for before this Hon’ble Tribunal. In
view of the same , it is submitted that Applicant claims ought to be
dismissed. The contents of preliminary submissions may be read as
part and parcel of the present Reply. Same is not repeated herein for

sake of brevity and to avoid prolixity.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF RESPONDENT NO.

4 i.e Director General , Directorate Of Tourism .

THROUGH
Hroacsn et

Place- \"A-RANAST. [ANKuR PanDEY]

Dated:28/04/2025 A-0R - m%{,;éql/zou

[vzkhsH TEWARL]
A-0.R- D(283[2020

Ch.ot - Ratmakar VThay
Colamj Camnt (rhod

\/avauas-22j008
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAWL- GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI y

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services
VERSUS

Director General
Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  ovviiiiiiiininnns

AFFIDAVIT

I, Rajendra Kumar Rawat, son of Late Ram Kishan Rawat, aged
about 53 years, presently posted as Deputy Director,Tourism at
Varanasi, in the Directorate of Tourism, Government of Uttar
Pradesh, and duly authorised to represent Respondent No. 4 —
Director General, Directorate of Tourism, State of Uttar Pradesh,
having my office at Office of Deputy Director Tourism, Magbool
Alam Road, Chaukaghat, Varanasi - 221002- do hereby solemnly
affirm and state as under:

1. That I am the authorised representative of Respondent No. 4
in the above-captioned matter and am fully conversant with
the facts and circumstances of the case and competent to
swear this affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 4 in
compliance with the order dated 23.01.2025 passed by this
Hon’ble Tribunal.

____2. That in compliance with the said order, the Reply on behalf of
ST 5 P _Respondent No. 4 is being filed herewith, which has been
'3\'p"‘Epared based on the available records, information, and
o e instructions received from the concerned officers and

*:
K. *hatuwedl epartments.

A
1
!z

<
<
\ \N ‘33731/5 the contents of the said Reply may be read as part and
DO\ doret 2 ﬁfcel of this affidavit and are not being reproduced herein for

: IX”@’ Y G O\f‘ O the sake of brevity.

\._,“__,N
4 That the averments made in the accompanying reply are true

and correct to my knowledge and belief and nothing material
has been concealed there from.

DEPONENT

i
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VERIFICATION

Verified at Varanasi on this 28 day of April, 2025 that the contents
of the above affidavit are true and correct to my knowledge and
belief, and no part of it is false and nothing material has been
concealed there from.

w{

DEPONENT

‘*’H){*‘bﬂ, »

AN S SN,
VM SO T e

Mgy L e
e 5 v, 60377

) N TMAN. 2
m' ”G‘)m:al’/:f‘j)””
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services ~  coiiiiiiiiiiinin Applicant.
VERSUS

Director General

Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  .....cooviiiiinnin Respondent(s).

Annexure RA-1

15

N
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services oo Applicant.
VERSUS

Director General

Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  .....ooieiiieinnnen Respondent(s).

Annexure RA-2




File No: G-02/2016-17/430/ NMCG
National Mission for Clean Ganga, NGRBA
Government of India

1" Floor

j Chand National Stadium — India Gate
N New Delhi -110002

Dated: 8 November, 2016

To,

The Divisional Commissioner,
Varanasi

Uttar Pradesh-221010
Subject: Comments on the DPRs (5nos.) received forthe new Ghats at Varanasi.

Kindly refer the directions of the Committee constituted by Hon’ble High Court and

subsequent 5 DPRs of new ghats, received vide letter no. 1779/Sinikh dated 22/10/2(.116

Executive Engineer Sichai Nirman Khand, Varanasi Uttar Pradesh for NMCG observation
“andfollowing are the observation of NMCG:

1. The DPRspertains to construction of five no. new Ghats on the bank of river Ganges
in Varanasi namely Garhwa Ghat, Ramnagar Ghat, Malviya Ghat, LolflaGhat and
Rajnarayan Ghat, are Proposed to be constructed on Upstream of the Assi Ghat.

aspects in mind.

5. In the lay out plan attached with DPRs, drawings, the location of proposed

Chhataries and High Mast lights is not shown.

6. Itis not clear whether the Bio-Toilets are planned at Separate locations or Wwithin the
changing rooms shown'in layout,

7. Availability of land must be ensured before starting activities?

8. The land width shown j
A,p ‘Jeermanent existin m&ﬁvii?lﬁ @ or house/Shadesetc. does not create any

obstruction/hindr




I

> (1)

: ; i d by U.P.
9. The justification for the need of construction of New Ghats as informed by
Irrigation Dept. seems to be acceptable.

. ¥ conducted
10. The proceedings of different meeting of Technlca! Expert com;:::;e; B s
regularly regarding Kautilya Society court case, different st“ggc.la'ced/sorted outin
brought in the knowledge of the committee have been accommo
framing the DPRs, and appears to be acceptable.

Yours Sincerely,

(G

/
(Hari Har Mishra)
Additional Mission Director

CC:

1. Vice Chairman, Varanasi Development Authority, Varanasi
2. District Magistrate, Varanasi district, Varanasi.

. Executive Engineer, Sinchai Nirman Khand, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh for na.
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services .o Applicant.
VERSUS

Director General

Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  ...cooiiiiiiiiinnin Respondent(s).

Annexure RA-3
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[from,

4
Prof. U.K Chaudhary (Rtd)
Ex-head, Civil Engineering Department.
LI'T, B.H.U, Varanasi.

To,

The secretary,
Varanasi Vikash Pradhikaran
Varanasi.

Ref. your letter no- 73 / Rowto /%@ /2016—17, dated 08.08.16 : =
And letter from Dinesh Singh, Executive Engineer, Irrigation Construction Division,
Varanasi letter no-1783/1.C.D, Vns. Dated 22.10.2016 '

Dear Sir,

9.
10. Why the Ghats are required, is submitted recently.

So,

Through the drawings of the D.P.Rs of the 5 different Ghats and also the

slope data, I personally obtained today, 26.10.2016, I submit here with my revised report.

Reduced level of different Ghats are mentioned in the drawing with detailing of the Ghats..
As per the data of the field visit the slope of the banks where the Ghats are proposed varies

from 10° to 80°. Hence, for stability analysis the soil testing report is not required
Since, the slope is extreamly mild therefore, pheritic line slope is not required.
The depth of water near the bank which follows the slope of the bank (as th

ere 1s no

problem of erosion) the depth is 2.2em in the distance of 15m. Hence po, further

verification is required.
Since the bank is stable, no model testing is required.

As estimated the average velocity in the lean period is around 2.5 m/s to 3.0 m/s near the

bank, hence there is no problem of stability, this also has been verified in the field.

The designed depth, calculated by the equation and the maximum depth |of erosion
obtained through the drawing the design has been made, by taking the higher depth

obtained by the expression. Hence, it is safe side.
The chemical testing, at present, is not required as the Ghats are for away from
of pollution. However, the chemical testing can be done after the approval of the
ever after the construction of the Ghats.
Since, the bank slope is extreamly mild therefore, bed slope measurement is nd
The slope of the Ghat will be the same as the natural bank slope.

the source
D.P.R and

t required.

All points have been cleared and as such, the D.P.R may be approved.

Jace: pWLAKunS, Vavamdn S~

Prof. UX Chaudhary (Rtd)

LLT, B.H.U, Varanasi.

1o

Ix-head, Civil Engineering Depaitment.
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services @ .ocicisevemisennm Applicant.
VERSUS

Director General
Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  ........ccoeinnnen Respondent(s).

Annexure RA-4
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File No.14/6/PIL/No.31229/2015-CC-
Government of India
Archaeological Survey of India
Sarnath Circle, Sarnath

To,

Sri Janhwij Sharma

Jt. Director General (Conservation)
O/o the Director General
Archaeological Survey of India
Janpath, New Delhi-11

Sub; providing comments/suggestion on the project for construction of Ghats for
compliance of the direction dated 28.04.2016 in the PIL by Kautilya Society-reg.
Sir,

I have the honour to enclose herewith the xerox copy of a letter No. 1803 / R
feHid 25.10.2016, addressed to you - and a copy endorsed to this office from Executive
Engineer, Irrigation Construction Division, Varanasi, wherein the consent from
Archaeological Survey of India has been sought for construction of five new Ghats on the

bank of river Ganga. This is required in the light of the direction of Hon’ble High Court,

Allahabad which has nominated your good self as a member of committee for the purpose on-
behalf of Archaeological Survey of India.

As desired by you I have gone through the proposal and discussed in detail with the -

officials of Irrigation Department. My observations on the matter are as under:

a. Proposed sites of all five ghats namely Garhwa Ghat, Ram Nagar Ghat, Malviya
Ghat, Lohiya Ghat and Raj Narain Ghat are fairly beyond the limit of 300 mtrs. of
any Centrally Protected Monument. The nearest Centrally Protected Monument is
located about one kilometer from the proposed ghats for construction.

b. The design and nature of materials are heritage friendly.

c. 1 personally opine that the consent for the said proposal may be given, as there is
nothing in contravention to the laid down Archaeological Acts and Rules.

This is for your kind perusal and further necessary action at your level please.

Yours faithfully

/
(K. C. Srivastava)
Superintending Archaeologist (I/c)

//{4\\(.

Superintending Arc acologist (1/¢)

B

A o
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
AT PRINCIPAL BENCH , NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF :

Natural Social Services @ .icieiiiiiiiiiinnn Applicant.
VERSUS

Director General

Directorate of Tourism & Ors.  .......ccovinnnnnn Respondent(s).

Annexure RA-5
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UREISHT wea, Nogeogy TREHT gRAvE
AT ey @ N, 4107900, TRTVRY

BIF 0 : 0542-2369418; SeMBT : 0542-2368184, -39 : pmbhuvns@gmail.com

LW N fgay, / TALTHSN, /2016 / 144e : f&i® : 2] /10/2016
o

Jqqr #,
JNEYET / AT,
IRTTH 19 giftrewor,
JIRTOTHY |

fov: wifeca wramdt grr aifra Re arfast ¥ wiRe frofa Rsie 28.04.
2016 & FLUTAT A THAYS IRV B Eel @ gAdfem gREtw @
qEgr J | |
(SH: Proposal of 05 new ghats by the Department of
Irrigation, Govt. of India)

A81TY,

1. The meeting was held on .17.10.2016 wunder the
chairmanship of the Commissioner, Varanasi Division,
Varanasi. It was desired by the chairman that the expert
members should offer the comment according to their field
of expertize so that the process of evaluation of proposals
and further submission of the reports to the Hon’ble High
Court can be expedited.

2. Kindly take reference of the DPRs submitted by the Irrigation
department for construction of 05 new ghats forwarded vide
letter no. 73/VDA/Secretary/2016-17 dtd. 08.08.16 and
further submission by the department of Irrigation vide
lettely no. 1448 dtd. 27.08.2016.

3. I am offering the observations on Civil Engineering aspect.
The observations of undersigned as civil engineer are as
below - R
a) The Irrigation department has proposed to construct the

ghats with general materials like concrete, stones
boulders, etc. these are not harmful.

b) The Irrigation department has incorporated the

su ton of providing boulder in GI wire crats in place
ﬂ ife bags for pitching to ensure better stability
‘WHich may\be accepted.

e




d)

V4
y 26

The Irrigation department has given that EIA
(Environment Impact Assessment) will be done in due

course of time.
The Irrigation department should also include

environmental control measures and waste disposal
systems during the construction as well as after the

construction in his EIA.

Thanking you, 'A( %

(am=o o fHE)
referor afyrgan

g ferferfu—

Sureaer, RO fymra grftravor, aRioTHY |

2

areferor IFfrgan

i
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VAKALATNAMA
IN THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL AT
PRINCIPAL BENCH NEW DELHI
IN
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1088  OF 2024

DISTRICT: VARANASI
Natural Social Services ... Applicant.
VERSUS

Director Gener.al Directorate of Tourism & O1S.  ...vvvveieennnnnnn,
Respondent(s).

ILRajendra Kumar Rawat, son of Late Ram Kishan Rawat, aged about 53 years
presently posted as Deputy Director,Tourism at Varanasi, in the Directorate of Tourism,
government of Uttar Pradesh, and duly authorized to represent Respondent No. 4.

Respondent No.4 ,In the above matter do hereby appoint and retain.

(ANKUR PANDEY) VIKASH TIWARI
~ Advocate Advocate
A.OR.NoMAH/136412021 A.OR-D/2832020

Chamber At- Ratnakar Vihar Colony , Samne Ghat
Varanasi(U.P.)- 221005 , Mobile No. 9889282315

to act and appear for me/us in the above Original Alﬂ)lication on my behalf
to conduct and prosecute or (defend) the same and all proceedings that may
be taken in respect of any application connected with the same or an?f decree
or order passed therein, including proceedings in taxation and applications
for review, to file and obtain return of documents and to deposit and receive
money on my/ our behalf in the said Original Apﬁllcat_lon and to represent
me/ us and to take all necessary steps on my behalf in the above matter.
I/V&lfl e agree to ratify acts done by the aforesaid’Advocate in pursuance of this
authority.

' 'yI am appointing the said LaWﬁer(s) with the abovementioned
authorities after setting the fee and agree that whatever shall be done by the
said Lawyer(s) in connection with the said proceeding shall be binding on

me/us.

Dated: 25.04.2025 WMCCEPTEW

(ANKUR PANDEY), (VIKASH TIWARI)
) Advocates

Adyv. Roll No. MAH/13641/2021 , A.O.R- D/283/2020

Counsel For The Appll-ca-nt/ ﬂgfubd'




